
 
 

21 January 2022 
 
 

Worthing Executive 
 

Date: 
 

31 January 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Kevin Jenkins (Chairman), Edward Crouch 
(Deputy Chair), Sean McDonald, Heather Mercer, Elizabeth Sparkes and Nicola Waight 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Public Questions   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 27 January 2022 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

3. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


4. Budget Estimates 2022/23 and Setting of 2022/23 Council Tax  (Pages 1 - 42) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 4. 
 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None 
 
 
Recording of this meeting 
 
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A recording 
will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the meeting.  The 
Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and 
public have been excluded). 
 
 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk  

Maria Memoli 
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  

http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


Worthing Executive
31 January 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Budget Estimates 2022/23 and setting of the 2022/23 Council Tax

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details
Sarah Gobey, Chief Financial Officer, 01903 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report is the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the
annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to consider:

● The final revenue estimates for 2022/23 including any adjustments
arising from settlement;

● An updated outline 5-year forecast; and

● The provisional level of Council Tax for 2022/23, prior to its
submission to the Council for approval on the 22nd February 2022.
This will be subject to any proposals to change the draft revenue
budget following the consideration of the budget by  the Executive.

1.2 The report outlines the medium term financial challenge through to
2026/27, discusses the continuing impact that the pandemic is having
on our finances over the next year, and sets out performance in the key
strategic areas of commercialisation, digital transformation and strategic
asset investment. This has been updated to include the latest
information regarding the impact of the pandemic on the Council
financial position. The current budget strategy is having a significant
effect on how the Council will be funded in the future with increasing
income generated from commercial income and rents. Following the
delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge still remains significant
for 2023/24, however the delivery of the budget strategy will ensure that
this is met.

1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


1.3 These budgets reflect the Councils’ ambitions set out in Platforms for
our Places: Going Further and ‘And then’, and agreed savings
proposals contributing to the financial sustainability of the Councils. The
report also updates members about the impact of the draft 2022/23
settlement.

1.4 The major points raised within the report include:

● A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should
prepare itself for a continuation of the reduction in Government
resources for 2023/24 and beyond (see section  4);

● Highlights the proposed funding for initiatives to support the
Councils’ ambitions set out in Platforms for our Places - Going
Further and And Then;

● Details the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2;

● The Executive will need to consider whether to increase Council
Tax by 2.0% or by a lower amount (section 5.10).

1.5 The budget is analysed by Executive Member portfolio. In addition,
the draft estimates for 2022/23 have been prepared, as always, in
accordance with the requirements of the Service Reporting Code of
Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs
adjustments that do not impact either on the Budget Requirement or
the Council Tax Requirement).

1.6 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has already been
informed that the referendum criteria for this year is an increase of
£10.00 per Band D property which would be equivalent to an
increase of 4.65%. The proposed 2022/23 budget is due to be
considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 28th

January 2022. If the proposals are vetoed by the PCP, revised
proposals will be considered by the Panel on the 14th February
2022 at which point the Commissioner will be in a position to
confirm the Council Tax for 2022/23 in time for Council on the 22ndh

February 2022.

1.7 The draft Local Government Settlement allows Councils to increase
core Council Tax by up to 2%. Those Councils with responsibility for
Adult Social Care can increase Council Tax by up to a further 1%
which can be increased by up to 3% where they opted to defer the
flexibility that was available to them in 2021/22. Therefore a Council
Tax increase of between 3% and 6% for Councils with social care
responsibilities is allowed for 2022/23.

2



1.8 The precept for West Sussex County Council has not yet been
finalised and will not be confirmed until 18th February 2022. The
formal detailed resolution setting the overall Council Tax for next
year will be presented directly to the Council Meeting on 22nd
February 2022.

1.9 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 5 year forecast for Worthing Borough Council

(ii) Appendix 2 Proposals for investment in services

(iii) Appendix 3 Estimated Reserves

(iv) Appendix 4 Council Tax base for 2022/23

(v) Appendix 5 Summary of Executive Member Portfolio
budgets for 2022/23

2. Recommendations
2.1 The Executive is recommended to:

(a) Consider and approve, if agreed, the proposals to invest in
services outlined in Appendix 2;

(b) Agree to recommend to Council the draft budgets for 2022/23 at
Appendix 5 as submitted in Executive Member Portfolio order, and
the transfer to Reserves leading to a net budget requirement of
£13,784,570 which includes provision for the proposals in
Appendix 2, subject to any agreed amendments; and

(c)  Consider which Band D Council Tax to recommend to Council for
Worthing Borough Council’s requirements in 2022/23 as set out in
section 5.10

(d)  Approve the Council Tax base of 39,610.50  for 2022/23 as set out
in paragraph 12.3.

3



3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee considered the report ‘Developing a revenue
budget for 2022/23 at the time of a pandemic’ on 13th July 2021. This report
outlined the current financial context, the key budget pressures and the
budget strategy for Adur and Worthing Councils. The report built on the
strategy first proposed in 2015/16 whose strategic aim was to ensure that
the Councils would become community funded by 2020 reliant, by then,
only on income from trading and commercial activities, council tax and
business rates.

3.2 To address the known pressures and to realise its ambitions set out in
Platforms for our Places, the Councils have set-up several strategic
programmes delivering new income and savings for the next 5 years:

● The Major Projects programme will lead on delivering regeneration
projects to increase employment space and additional housing;

● The Service Redesign programme leads on the delivery of the Digital
Strategy and ensure that the benefits are realised from this
programme of work;

● The Strategic Asset Management programme will lead on delivering
the income growth associated with the Strategic Property Investment
Fund;

● The Commercial programme develops initiatives to promote income
growth from commercial services and seeks to improve the customer
experience; and

● The Affordable Homes Working Group leads on initiatives to improve
the supply of affordable homes and to reduce the cost of temporary
and emergency accommodation.

● The Corporate Landlord programme which seeks to rationalise
accommodation use and generate capital receipts from the sale of
surplus assets and thereby reducing the costs associated with
funding priority projects identified in Platforms for our Place: Going
Further.

3.3 The successful delivery of our strategy fundamentally changes how the
Council is funded while pursuing transformational approaches to how we
deliver services and work with our partners. The Council is moving

4



increasingly away from government funding towards funding from the local
community via Council Tax, and will become increasingly reliant on income
from commercial activities over time. Between 2016/17 and 2026/27
income from locally controlled sources (including Council Tax) is expected
to increase from £21.9m to £32.6m, whilst at the same time income
controlled by central government (includin
[...]
in Lower Tier Grant 82
Service Grant -186

Budget deficit following settlement 1,003

6



£’000
Budget Surplus following settlement 1,003
Adjustment for final items identified

Final assessment of Council Tax income and the
collection fund deficit for 2022/23

-11

Impact of new tipping charge contract 105
Further reduction in car parking income due to continued
impact of pandemic on income.

189

Removal of revenues and benefits savings target - staff
resources retained due to impact of Covid on work
volumes.

26

Reprofiling of the capital programme -169
Removal of contingency for new service investment
proposals

-90

Revised Budget shortfall 1,053
Less:    Net savings agreed in December -1,136

Budget surplus based on a 2% Council Tax increase
(before any further action is agreed)

-83

4. 2022/23 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT

4.1 The government published the provisional local government finance
settlement for 2022/23 on 16th December 2021 via a written statement.
Consultation on the provisional settlement closed on the 16th January
2022. This is a one-year settlement and in many ways is similar to the
2021/22 settlement.

4.2 Settlement confirmed the referendum principles set out above. The
Councils will be able to increase Council Tax by up to 2% or £5.00
whichever is the lower.

4.3 Ministers will be re-starting the local government funding reforms in the
Spring. This means that the Fair Funding Review and baseline reset are
both going to be under consideration again, for possible implementation in
2023-24.

4.4 The impact of settlement can be summarised as follows:

7



● Revenue support grant and baseline funding

The Council will receive no Revenue Support Grant in 2022/23. Since
2016/17 the Council has seen Revenue Support Grant fall by £1.4m
and has received no grant since 2018/19.

Whereas baseline funding (minimum amount of retained business
rates) has frozen this year in line with the business rate multiplier at
£2,692,550.

However, councils
[...]
areas where it
is proving difficult to recruit new staff, consequently there is increasing
pressure on staffing budgets.

5.3 Delivering the Council’s priorities:

5.3.1 The budget is fundamental to realising the Council’s ambitions set out in
‘Platforms for our Places : Going further 2020-2023’ and in ‘And Then’. The
budget enables the Council’s role to lead and work with partners to develop
our communities and our economies. Attached at Appendix 2 are some
proposals for investment back into services to deliver the outcomes
committed to in Platforms for our Places for member consideration.

5.3.2 The budget includes specific funding for the commitments outlined in
Platforms for our Places. Examples include:

5.3.3 Prosperous places

The Council recognises the importance of ongoing investment in our places
to ensure that they remain vibrant locations for social, economic and culture
hubs for our communities. Budgets have been created to facilitate the
delivery of major projects to enable the development of Worthing town
centres and provide for additional employment land.

14



There is also investment through the capital programme, investing in
facilities to improve the local economy.

5.3.4 Thriving People and Communities

The Council continues to see an increase in demand for our Housing
Service, in particular from those who are experiencing homelessness. The
Council has made funding available for new investments to acquire
Council-owned temporary and emergency accommodation to improve the
accommodation offered to clients and reduce the costs for the Council.

The Councils are also aware of the importance of our communities to have
active lives and enjoy our parks and open spaces. Funding is proposed to
improve parks and play areas throughout the area to promote health and
wellbeing of our communities through the capital programme.

5.3.3 Tackling Climate Change and Supporting our Natural Environment

In July 2019 the Councils declared a climate emergency and have developed
a comprehensive Carbon Reduction Plan, outlining a set of ambitious and
detailed actions designed to make the Councils carbon neutral by 2030.

Alongside the organisational work, the Councils have developed an area
wide framework called SustainableAW which was published in December
2019. This was followed by a major community-led conference Zero2030
and a Climate Assembly process which provided a representative forum for
residents over six one day sessions to engage with the climate and ecology
challenge, creating ideas for action.

5.3.4 Good Services and New Solutions

Much of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy is underpinned by new
approaches to how we design and deliver our services, and develop our
commercial activities and investment portfolios. These approaches are not
only designed to improve the financial sustainability of the Councils, but also
the services that our communities, clients and customers experience. We
will continue to invest in service improvement, using research and design
methods to understand what needs to change in our services, working with
staff to drive a customer first ethos and using our digital platforms to deliver
simple, efficient digital service channels.

5.4 The final budget will be dependent on Members' consideration of the
non-committed growth proposals, and the Council Tax increase that Members
are prepared to support.

5.5 The key question of how the net budget requirement translates into the
Council Tax charge can now be determined as the proposed details of the
Local Government Finance Settlement have been received. Any final changes
arising from settlement will be dealt with through the reserves. However, if

15



there is a significant reduction in government resources, in-year action will be
needed to reduce the final impact on the reserves.

5.6 Details of all of the main changes in the base budget from 2021/22 to 2022/23
are at Appendix 1. A breakdown of each Executive Member’s summary
budget is attached
[...]
 a 1% increase 49,890 73,470 99,400

5.10.4 Members should also be aware that the Police and Crime Commissioner
has previously consulted on a £10.00 (4.65%) increase for their share of
the overall bill. Whilst the level of increase to be set by the County Council
is unknown at this stage, given the financial pressures that the County is
under, there are indications that the increase will be close to the maximum
permitted (3%). Consequently, the total overall increase in the Council Tax
bill for a Band D property based on the Council opting to set the tax at the
maximum allowed could be close to 3%:

2021/22 2022/23
(Indicative

only)

%

£ £
Worthing Borough Council 247.41 252.36 2.00%
West Sussex County Council 1,510.56 1,555.83 2.99%
Sussex Police and Crime
Commissioner

214.91 224.91 4.65%

1,972.88 2,033.10 3.05%

18



5.10.5 The decision to raise Council Tax influences not just the 2022/23 budget but
future years and should be considered alongside the projected budget
shortfalls for the next 5 years, as there are long term consequences to
setting a Council Tax increase lower than the maximum permitted. This is
particularly significant at the moment given the scale of the withdrawal of
government funding the Council will contend with over the next 2 - 3 years
following the introduction of the fairer funding review. Potentially the next
few years are financially challenging with significant savings required in
each financial year of:

Estimated budget
shortfall

2023/24
£'000

2024/25
£'000

2025/26
£'000

2026/27
£'000

Annual saving 2,016 653 841 710

Cumulative Savings 2,016 2,669 3,510 4,220

5.10.6 The impact of changing the Council Tax by 1%, 1.5%, 1.75% and 2.00%
annually would be as follows:

Total income 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27

£ £ £ £ £
1% annual increase 9,896,290 10,036,080 10,176,850 10,318,570 10,464,910

1.5% annual increase 9,946,200 10,136,300 10,327,780 10,524,220 10,725,720

1.75% annual increase 9,971,150 10,186,410 10,406,83
[...]

Investment in new assets -452 -100 -100 -100
Commercial activities -450 -450 -450 -450
Service and digital redesign -120 -120 -120 -120
Asset rationalisation and disposal
programme

-105 -105 -190 -190

Excess savings (-) / new savings
initiatives to be identified 889 –122 -19 -150

22



6.4 With the delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge has now moved onto
2023/24 which becomes a more challenging year. Given the scale of savings
that the Council needs to deliver from 2023/24 onwards, it is intended to do a
full refresh of the strategy to ensure the Council meets the challenges of the
next few years and continues to set a budget without reliance on reserves.

7.0 RESERVES

7.1 Sections 26 and 27 of The Local Government Act 2003 require the Council’s
Chief Financial Officer to comment on the adequacy of the Council’s reserves.
The reserves have therefore been reviewed in accordance with best practice.

7.2 To enable a view to be taken on the adequacy of reserves, Members need to
be aware that, broadly speaking, there are two categories of revenue reserves
relevant to the Council. The General Fund Working Balance which primarily is
available to cushion the impact of uncertain cash flows and act as a
contingency to meet unforeseen costs arising during a budget year (e.g.
unexpected increases in the demand for services or losses in income); and
Earmarked Reserves which are sums held for specific defined purposes and
to meet known or predicted liabilities. Both categories of reserves can be used
on a planned prudent basis to underpin the annual budget.

7.3 The Council’s established policy is to maintain the General Fund Working
Balance at between 6 – 10% of net revenue expenditure. The current balance
as at 31st March 2021 is £1,543,370. The working balance was increased in
2019/20 to mitigate the additional risks that the Council is carrying in the light
of the pandemic. The balance is 10.7% of net 2021/22 revenue expenditure
and is in the upper part of th
[...]
markets, particularly during a
recession. E.g. Local land charges and building control fees.

● Changes to business rate income due to revaluations,
redevelopments and increases in mandatory rate relief.

(2) Cost pressures not identified at the time of setting the budget. This
would include items such as excess inflation.

(3) Initiatives and risks not specifically budgeted for.

It will therefore be important for members to maintain a robust budget
monitoring regime during 2022/23.

11.4 The Chief Financial Officer’s overall view of the robustness of the estimates is,
therefore, as follows:

The processes followed are sound and well established and identical to those
that produced robust estimates in the past. The Council has also
demonstrated that it has a sound system of financial management in place.

12.0 COUNCIL TAX SETTING

12.1 The Council is obliged to raise the balance of its resources, after allowing for
any government grant and business rates, to finance the General Fund
Revenue Budget from its local Council Taxpayers. The Council Tax for
Worthing Borough Council will be added to the Precepts from West Sussex
County Council and the Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner to form a
combined Council Tax to levy on the taxpayers of Worthing. This will be
formally approved by Council on the 22nd February 2022 via a report on the
Council Tax Determination.

12.2 Once the Executive has reached a decision on the Total Budget Requirement
it wishes to recommend to the Council for the 2022/23 Budget, the resulting
Council Tax for the Borough can be set. This takes into account the Total
Aggregate External Finance (Government grants and Business Rates
contributions) and any contribution to or from the local Collection Fund.

29



12.3 Worthing Borough Council:

(a) The following table shows the net sum to be raised from local Council
Taxpayers in 2022/23 prior to the consideration of the budget
proposals. This is based on 2.0% Council Tax increase, which is lower
than the maximum increase (£5.00) permitted without triggering the
requirement for a referendum:

£ £
Net 2022/23 Budget * 13,701,330
Less: Aggregate External Finance

Baseline Funding -2,692,550
Additional Retained Business Rate income -867,380
Share of Business Rate deficit net use of
reserves 194,000
New Homes Bonus -155,670
Lower Tier Services Grant -120,780
Services Grant -185,620
Local Tax Guarantee Scheme - use of set
aside grant -37,000
Contribution to the Collection Fund surplus
(as per paragraph 5.8) 76,450

-3,788,460

Minimum amount to be raised from Council Tax 9,912,870
Net additional impact of proposals identified in
Appendix 2 if all approved

83.240

Amount to be raised from Council Tax based
on 2.0% Council Tax

9,996,110

* 2022/23 budget requirement after any contribution to or from reserves
required to balance the budget or any further increase to Council Tax.

Within section 5 of the report, members are given the options for the
Council Tax and approving the service investment proposals.

(b) Council Tax Base

The Council’s Tax base for 2022/23 is 39,610.5 Band D equivalent
properties. There is an increase to the current year base of 39,131.0
which is due to a decreasing level of Council Tax discounts. The full
calculation of the tax base is shown in Appendix 4.

30



(c) Worthing Borough Council Band D Council Tax

In Section 5.10, the options for the Council Tax increase are discussed
in detail. An average Council Tax increase of 1.24% will ensure that the
Council has a balanced budget, an average increase of 2.00% will lever
in sufficient additional resources to fund the service investment
proposals recommended for approval at Appendix 2 and deliver a
balanced budget.

12.4 West Sussex County Council and Sussex Police Authority

(a) The County Council requirements are expected to be confirmed on
18th February, 2022. The proposed Police and Crime 2022/23 budget
is due to be considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP)
on 28th January 
[...]
 £
Digital and Environment 3,379,150 3,754,520
Health and Wellbeing 1,892,870 1,913,960
Customer Services 5,634,910 5,665,820
Leader 1,586,460 918,280
Regeneration 2,620,230 2,782,630
Resources 771,290 12,410
Support Services Depreciation Not Charged To Services 359,540 732,220

NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 16,244,450 15,779,840

Credit Back Depreciation / Impairments (3,804,240) (4,160,610)
Minimum Revenue Provision 1,986,790 1,995,930

14,427,000 13,615,160

Transfer to / from Reserves 86,250 86,250
Investment in Services to be Approved - 83,240

Total budget requirement before external support from

government
14,513,250 13,784,650

Baseline Funding (2,692,550) (2,692,550)
Additional business rate income (716,440) (673,370)
Lower Tier Services Grant (202,840) (120,780)
Local Tax Guarantee Scheme (55,390) (37,000)
Services Grant - (185,620)
Covid 19 Funding Allocation (549,590) -
Covid 19 Funding - Council Tax Support Grant (132,980) -
Other unfenced grants (New homes bonus) (407,590) (155,670)
Contribution to/ (from) Collection Fund (9,000) 76,450

Amount required from Council Tax 9,746,870 9,996,110

Council Tax Base 39,131.0 39,610.5

Average Band D Council Tax - Worthing Borough 247.41 252.36
% increase 2.00% 2.00%

42


	Agenda
	4 Budget Estimates 2022/23 and Setting of 2022/23 Council Tax



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Worthing Borough Council 
 

Record of the Decisions taken by the Executive at its meeting held at the Town Hall, 
Chapel Road, Worthing on 

 
31 January 2022 

at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 

Councillor Kevin Jenkins (Chairman) 
Councillor Edward Crouch (Vice Chairman) 

  
 

**Councillor Sean McDonald 
Councillor Edward Crouch 
Councillor Dr Heather Mercer 
 

Councillor Elizabeth Sparkes 
Councillor Nicola Waight 

**Absent 
 
W EX/1/21-22   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
W EX/2/21-22   Public Questions 

 
There were no questions received from the public.     
 
W EX/3/21-22   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
W EX/4/21-22   Budget Estimates 2022/23 and Setting of 2022/23 Council Tax 

 
The Executive had before it a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, attached to the signed record of these decisions as item 4. 
 
The report was the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the annual 
budgeting exercise, and asked members to consider: 
  

 The final revenue estimates for 2022/23 including any adjustments arising from 
settlement; 

  
 An updated outline 5-year forecast; and 

  
 The provisional level of Council Tax for 2022/23, prior to its submission to the Council for 

approval on the 22nd February 2022. This would be subject to any proposals to change 
the draft revenue budget following the consideration of the budget by the Executive. 

 
The report outlined the medium term financial challenge through to 2026/27, discussed 
the continued impact that the pandemic was having on the Council’s finances over the 
next year, and set out performance in the key strategic areas of commercialisation, digital 



 
2 

transformation and strategic asset investment. This had been updated to include the 
latest information regarding the impact of the pandemic on the Council financial position. 
The current budget strategy was having a significant effect on how the Council would be 
funded in the future with increasing income generated from commercial income and 
rents. Following the delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge still remained 
significant for 2023/24, however the delivery of the budget strategy would ensure that this 
was met. 
 
These budgets reflected the Councils’ ambitions set out in Platforms for our Places: 
Going Further and ‘And Then’, and agreed savings proposals contributing to the financial 
sustainability of the Councils. The report also updated members about the impact of the 
draft 2022/23 settlement. 
 
The major points raised within the report included: 
 

 A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should prepare itself for a 
continuation of the reduction in Government resources for 2023/24 and beyond; 

 
 Highlighted the proposed funding for initiatives to support the Councils’ ambitions set out 

in Platforms for our Places: Going Further and And Then; 

 
 The proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 

 
 The Executive was asked to consider whether to increase Council Tax by 2.0% or by a 

lower amount. 

   
The budget was analysed by Executive Member portfolio. In addition, the draft estimates 
for 2022/23 had been prepared, in accordance with the requirements of the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs 
adjustments that did not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council Tax 
Requirement). 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had already been informed that the 
referendum criteria for this year was an increase of £10.00 per Band D property which 
would be equivalent to an increase of 4.65%.  The proposed 2022/23 budget was due to 
be considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP) on 28th January 2022. If the 
proposals were vetoed by the PCP, revised proposals would be considered by the Panel 
on the 14th February 2022 at which point the Commissioner would be in a position to 
confirm the Council Tax for 2022/23, just in time for Council on the 22nd February 2022. 
 
The draft Local Government Settlement allowed Councils to increase core Council Tax 
by up to 2%. Those Councils with responsibility for Adult Social Care could increase 
Council Tax by up to a further 1% which could be increased by up to 3% where they 
opted to defer the flexibility that was available to them in 2021/22. Therefore, a Council 
Tax increase of between 3% and 6% for Councils with social care responsibilities was 
allowed for 2022/23. 
  
The precept for West Sussex County Council had not yet been finalised and would not be 
confirmed until 18 February 2022. The formal detailed resolution setting the overall 
Council Tax for next year would be presented directly to the Council Meeting on 22 
February 2022. 
 



 
3 

Members were informed of an erroneous figure in the recommendations of the report at 
2.1 (b). The net budget requirement figure of £13,784,570 should have read £13,784, 
650. 
 
The Executive Member for Resources thanked Officers for their work in preparing the 
budget, acknowledging this had been achieved in the most difficult of circumstances.  
 
The report set out the final revenue estimates for 2022/23 and the medium term financial 
challenge to 2026/27. As discussed in previous years, the Council needed to be self-
funding and as a result, had forged ahead in the key strategic areas of 
commercialisation, digital transformation and strategic asset investment, in order to 
deliver the budget strategy. The Council’s ambitions were set out in Platforms and in 
order to achieve these, the Council needed to plan carefully.   
 
New income and savings had been identified for the next 5 years, including regeneration 
projects to increase employment space and additional housing and the service redesign 
programme which would deliver the digital strategy.  
 
The Strategic Property Investment Fund continued to deliver with the December quarter 
rents paid in full. The diligent work undertaken to acquire these properties had proven to 
be transformational around the Council’s budgets, enabling the delivery of services and 
growth. Work would continue to be undertaken with the commercial programme and the 
affordable homes working group would continue to lead on initiatives to improve the 
supply of affordable homes.  
 
The report set out the details of the local government finance settlement, which was for 1 
year, and confirmed the referendum principles and the Council’s ability to increase 
Council Tax. 
 
The Executive was asked to consider the level of increase in Council Tax for 2022/23 in 
view of the Council’s requirements to balance its budget. The report detailed the financial 
implications of a Council Tax increase for the coming year and the years following to 
2026/27. An increase of 2% would allow the Council to set a balanced budget, which was 
a statutory duty. In addition, the cumulative effect of steady rises in Council Tax would 
provide the Council with significant additional income over the longer term.            
            
It should be noted that the Council was able to raise Council Tax by either 2% or £5 per 
annum. The Executive Member for Resources was recommending the lower figure of 
2%. When comparing the increase with inflation, it was highlighted that over the last 10 
years, Council Tax had increased by 14.5% in comparison to CPI over the equivalent 
period of 18.66%.          
 
The Executive Member for Resources also confirmed that she was happy to support the 
service investment proposals at Appendix 2 to the report.   
 
The Executive Member for Resources proposed the following:- 
 

 2.1(a) - that the Executive approve, the proposals to invest in services outlined in 
Appendix 2; 

 2.1(b) - that the Executive recommend to Council the draft budgets for 2022/23 at 
Appendix 5 as submitted in Executive Member Portfolio order, and the transfer to 



 
4 

Reservces leading to a net budget requirement of £13,784,650, which included provision 
for the proposals in Appendix 2; 

 2.1(c) - that the Executive recommend to Council a Council Tax increase of 2% for the 
municipal year 2022/23, equating to an average Council Tax bill for a Band D property of  
£252.36; and 

 2.1(d) - that the Executive approve a Council Tax Base of 39,610.50 for 2022/23.    

 
The Leader seconded the proposal.             
 
A recorded vote was taken, the results of which, are set out below:- 
 
For: (5) - Councillors E Crouch, K Jenkins, H Mercer, E Sparkes and N Waight 
 
Against: (0) 
 
Abstentions: (0) 
 
Decision  
 
The Executive 
 
(a)     approved the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 
  
(b)    recommended to Council the draft budgets for 2022/23 at Appendix 5 as submitted 

in Executive Member Portfolio order, and the transfer to Reserves leading to a net 
budget requirement of £13,784,650 which included provision for the proposals in 
Appendix 2;  

  
(c)     recommended to Council an increase of 2% in Council Tax, making Band D 

£252.36 per annum for Worthing Borough Council’s requirements in 2022/23, as set 
out in paragraph 5.10; and 

 
(d)     approved the Council Tax base of 39,610.50 for 2022/23 as set out in paragraph 

12.3. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Statutory requirement to set a budget. 
 
Alternative Options considered 
 
As detailed in the report. 
 
Call-in 
 
The call-in deadline for decision (a) and (d) will be 5.00pm on the 10th February 2022. 
 
There is no call-in for recommendations to Full Council, (b) or (c). 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.44 pm  



 
5 

 


